33.3

22.7

38.6

11.1

111.6

27.5

 56.0 49.7 139.1

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for basic earnings per
share

263.6 262.9 263.0

Adjusted basic earnings per share 21.2p 18.9p 52.9p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share

Profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders before adjusting

items and acquisition related intangible assets amortisation

56.0

49.7

139.1

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for diluted earnings per
share

264.7 263.8 264.3

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 21.2p 18.8p 52.6p

Like-for-like

 Revenue

£m

Adjusted EBIT

£m

2017

28-week period ended 16 April 2017, as reported and restated
Adjust for FX

701.3
(0.8)

73.6
0.9

28 weeks ended 16 April 2017 @ constant currency 700.5 74.5

2018

28 weeks ended 15 April 2018, as reported 733.2 80.5

Bela Ischia to 2 March 2018 (anniversary of acquisition) (13.0) (1.5)

2018 “like for like” with 2017 720.2 79.0

31

Other costs

  28 weeks ended
16 April 2017

 Expense
reclass*

 28 weeks ended
16 April 2017

  IFRS 15 restated   Adjusted
  £m  £m  £m

Non-brand advertising & promotion  (5.4)  -  (5.4)

Fixed supply chain  (56.4)  3.8  (52.6)

Selling costs  (42.1)  1.3  (40.8)

Overheads and other costs   (66.2)  (5.1)  (71.3)

Total  (170.1)  -  (170.1)

* Certain expenses have been reclassed for reporting purposes to better reflect the nature of these costs following a group restructuring

Free cash flow

 28 weeks ended

15 April 2018

£m

28 weeks ended

16 April 2017
£m

52 weeks ended

1 October 2017
£m

Adjusted EBIT 80.5 73.6 195.5

Depreciation 23.4 21.5 40.3

Amortisation (non-acquisition related) 4.0 4.6 8.3

Adjusted loss on disposal of PPE 1.1 0.8 2.0

Adjusted EBITDA 109.0 100.5 246.1

Adjusted working capital movements (39.7) (12.8) 26.0

Purchases of intangible and tangible assets (61.4) (76.8) (146.7)

[…]

• a reclassification of certain rebates offered to customers (£25.5m, for 28 weeks ending 16 April 2017) that had previously been recognised
as selling and distribution costs to revenue, which are now considered to be a reduction in the transaction price under IFRS 15.

• The reclassification of certain incentives received (£29.0m, for the 28 weeks ending 16 April 2017) from revenue, to cost of sales, which do
not meet the definition of revenue under IFRS 15.

There is no impact on profit before tax. The areas that have been impacted and restated for 2017 are the following: Revenue, Cost of sales, Gross profit,
selling and distribution costs, administration expenses, Brand contribution, Brand contribution margin, ARP, Selling costs, Overheads and other costs,
Trade and other payables and Contract liabilities.

Consolidated Income Statement restated for IFRS 15

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017
(unaudited)

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017
(unaudited)

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017
(audited)

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017
(audited)

  As reported   Restated  As reported   Restated

  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue  756.3  (55.0)  701.3  1,540.8  (110.3)  1,430.5

Cost of sales  (363.0)  29.0  (334.0)  (724.3)  57.1  (667.2)

Gross profit  393.3  (26.0)  367.3  816.5  (53.2)  763.3

Selling and distribution
costs

 (225.3)  25.5  (199.8)

(443.8)  50.7

(393.1)

Administration expenses  (105.2)  0.5  (104.7)  (209.7)  2.5  (207.2)

Operating profit  62.8  -  62.8  163.0  -  163.0

Finance income  1.5  -  1.5  2.1  -  2.1

Finance costs  (14.2)  -  (14.2)  (26.3)  -  (26.3)

Profit before tax  50.1  -  50.1  138.8  -  138.8

Taxation  (11.5)  -  (11.5)  (27.2)  -  (27.2)

Profit for the period
attributable to the
equity shareholders

 38.6  -  38.6

111.6

-

111.6

Other Primary Statements restatements for IFRS 15

The only adjustment to the consolidated balance sheet is in respect of contract liabilities. The group has identified balances with customers that
should be recorded separately as contract liabilities under IFRS 15.

  16 April 2017
(unaudited)

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 16 April 2017
(unaudited)

 1 October 2017
(audited)

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 1 October 2017
(audited)

  As reported   Restated  As reported   Restated

  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (445.9)  86.7  (359.2)  (472.6)  87.7  (384.9)

Contract liabilities  -  (86.7)  (86.7)  -  (87.7)  (87.7)

There is no impact on the adoption of IFRS 15 on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.

33

Segmental Information

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017
  As reported   Restated  As reported   Restated

  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue

GB Stills  143.9  (8.0)  135.9  285.2  (15.9)  269.3

GB Carbs  301.1  (30.8)  270.3  617.8  (62.5)  555.3

Total GB  445.0  (38.8)  406.2  903.0  (78.4)  824.6

Ireland  80.3  (5.2)  75.1  164.7  (10.0)  154.7

France  134.7  (0.4)  134.3  282.7  (1.3)  281.4

Brazil  70.1  (5.5)  64.6  133.1  (9.6)  123.5

International  26.2  (5.1)  21.1  57.3  (11.0)  46.3

Group  756.3  (55.0)  701.3  1,540.8  (110.3)  1,430.5

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017
  As reported   Restated  As reported   Restated

  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Brand contribution

GB Stills  66.9  (7.0)  59.9  125.4  (13.4)  112.0

GB Carbs  114.2  (5.8)  108.4  246.6  (12.2)  234.4

Total GB  181.1  (12.8)  168.3  372.0  (25.6)  346.4

Ireland  27.2  (3.5)  23.7  56.7  (7.1)  49.6

France  38.1  (1.3)  36.8  84.9  (3.0)  81.9

Brazil  14.4  (3.1)  11.3  28.2  (5.0)  23.2

International  8.6  (5.0)  3.6  17.8  (10.9)  6.9

Group  269.4  (25.7)  243.7  559.6  (51.6)  508.0

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017
  As reported   Restated  As reported   Restated

  %  %  %  %  %  %

Brand contribution
margin

GB Stills  46.5  (2.4)  44.1  44.0  (2.4)  41.6

GB Carbs  37.9  2.2  40.1  39.9  2.3  42.2

Ireland  33.9  (2.3)  31.6  34.4  (2.3)  32.1

France  28.2  (0.8)  27.4  30.0  (0.9)  29.1

Brazil  20.5  (3.0)  17.5  21.2  (2.4)  18.8

International  32.8  (15.7)  17.1  31.1  (16.2)  14.9

34

Segmental Information (continued)

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

 52 weeks
ended 1

October 2017

 As reported   Restated  As reported   Restated

  Pence per litre  Pence per litre  Pence per litre  Pence per litre  Pence per litre  Pence per litre

ARP

GB Stills  81.3  (4.5)  76.8  79.3  (4.4)  74.9

GB Carbs  46.7  (4.8)  41.9  48.2  (4.9)  43.3

Ireland  54.7  (4.6)  50.1  56.0  (4.6)  51.4

France  94.8  (0.3)  94.5  100.6  (0.5)  100.1

Brazil  71.5  (5.6)  65.9  71.4  (5.1)  66.3

International  137.9  (26.8)  111.1  138.1  (26.5)  111.6

Other Costs

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

 IFRS 15
Adjustments

  28 weeks
ended 16 April

2017

  As reported   Restated
  £m  £m   £m

Non-brand advertising & promotion  (5.4)  -   (5.4)

Fixed supply chain  (56.4)  -   (56.4)

Selling costs  (67.6)  25.5   (42.1)

Overheads and other costs *  (66.4)  0.2   (66.2)

Total  (195.8)  25.7   (170.1)

Total A&P investment  (31.5)  0.3   (31.2)

A&P as a % of own-brand revenue  4.3%   4.6%

* Acquisition related amortisation of £5.3m (28 weeks ended 16 April 2017) have been removed from overheads and other costs and taken to adjusting items.

Like-for-like revenue

 As disclosed

£m

IFRS 15 adjustments

£m

Restated

£m

2017

28-week period ended 16 April 2017, as reported
Adjust for FX

756.3

(1.2)

(55.0)

0.4

701.3
(0.8)

28-week period ended 16 April 2017 @ constant currency 755.1 (54.6) 700.5

Adjusted EBIT

28-week period ended 16 April 2017 As disclosed

£m

IFRS 15 adjustments

£m

Restated

£m

Adjusted EBIT margin

9.7%

0.8%

10.5%